METHODS ARTICLE
published: 22 December 2014
doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2014.00730
Novel assay to measure the plasmid mobilizing potential of
mixed microbial communities
Uli Klümper*, Ariadni Droumpali, Arnaud Dechesne and Barth F. Smets*
Department of Environmental Engineering, Technical University of Denmark, Kongens Lyngby, Denmark
Edited by:

Bahl, M. I., Oregaard, G., Sørensen, S. J., and Hansen, L. H. (2009). Construction
and use of flow cytometry optimized plasmid-sensor strains. Methods Mol. Biol.
532, 257–268. doi: 10.1007/978-1-60327-853-9_15
Barth, P. T., and Grinter, N. J. (1977). Map of plasmid RP4 derived by inser-
tion of transposon C. J. Mol. Biol. 113, 455–474. doi: 10.1016/0022-2836(77)
90233-9
Boe-Hansen, R., Albrechtsen, H.-J., Arvin, E., and Jørgensen, C. (2002). Bulk water
phase and biofilm growth in drinking water at low nutrient conditions. Water
Res. 36, 4477–4486. doi: 10.1016/S0043-1354(02)00191-4
Buchanan-Wollaston, V., Passiatore, J. E., and Cannon, F. (1987). The mob and
oriT mobilization functions of a bacterial plasmid promote its transfer to plants.
Nature 328, 172–175. doi: 10.1038/328172a0
Dechesne, A., Pallud, C. C., Bertolla, F., Grundmann, G. L., and Grundmann, L. G.
(2005). Impact of the microscale distribution of a Pseudomonas strain introduced
into soil on potential contacts with indigenous bacteria. Appl. Environ. Microbiol.
71, 8123–8131. doi: 10.1128/AEM.71.12.8123-8131.2005
Dubey, G. P., and Ben-Yehuda, S. (2011). Intercellular nanotubes mediate bacterial
communication. Cell 144, 590–600. doi: 10.1016/j.cell.2011.01.015
Gelder, L., De Vandecasteele, F. P. J., Celeste, J., Forney, L. J., Top, E. M., Brown, C. J.,
et al. (2005). Plasmid donor affects host range of promiscuous IncP-1beta plasmid
pB10 in an activated-sludge microbial community. Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 71,
5309–5317. doi: 10.1128/AEM.71.9.5309-5317.2005
Grahn, A. M., Haase, J., Bamford, D. H., and Lanka, E. (2000). Components of the
RP4 conjugative transfer apparatus form an envelope structure bridging inner
and outer membranes of donor cells: implications for related macromolecule
transport systems. J. Bacteriol. 182, 1564–1574. doi: 10.1128/JB.182.6.1564-
1574.2000
Gregory, R., Saunders, J. R., and Saunders, V. (2008). Rule-based modelling of
conjugative plasmid transfer and incompatibility. Biosystems 91, 201–215. doi:
10.1016/j.biosystems.2007.09.003

Krögerrecklenfort, E., et al. (2012). IncP-1ε plasmids are important vectors
of antibiotic resistance genes in agricultural systems: diversification driven by
Class 1 integron gene cassettes. Front. Microbiol. 3:2. doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2012.
00002
Heuer, H., Schmitt, H., and Smalla, K. (2011). Antibiotic resistance gene spread due
to manure application on agricultural fields. Curr. Opin. Microbiol. 14, 236–243.
doi: 10.1016/j.mib.2011.04.009
Heuer, H., and Smalla, K. (2012). Plasmids foster diversification and adapta-
tion of bacterial populations in soil. FEMS Microbiol. Rev. 36, 1083–1104. doi:
10.1111/j.1574-6976.2012.00337.x
Hill, K. E., Weightman, A. J., and Fry, J. C. (1992). Isolation and screening of
plasmids from the epilithon which mobilize recombinant plasmid pD10. Appl.
Environ. Microbiol. 58, 1292–1300.
Hirt, H. (2002). In vivo induction of virulence and antibiotic resistance transfer in
Enterococcus faecalis mediated by the sex pheromone-sensing system of pCF10.
Infect. Immun. 70, 716–723. doi: 10.1128/IAI.70.2.716-723.2002
Honda, Y., Sakai, H., Hiasa, H., Tanaka, K., Komano, T., and Bagdasarian, M. (1991).
Functional division and reconstruction of a plasmid replication origin: molecular
dissection of the oriV of the broad-host-range plasmid RSF1010. Proc. Natl. Acad.
Sci. U.S.A. 88, 179–183. doi: 10.1073/pnas.88.1.179

the metabolically versatile Pseudomonas putida KT2440. Environ. Microbiol. 4,
799–808. doi: 10.1046/j.1462-2920.2002.00366.x
Reasoner, D. J., Blannon, J. C., and Geldreich, E. E. (1979). Rapid seven-hour fecal
coliform test. Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 38, 229–236.
Scholz, P., Haring, V., Wittmann-Liebold, B., Ashman, K., Bagdasarian, M., and
Scherzinger, E. (1989). Complete nucleotide sequence and gene organization of
the broad-host-range plasmid RSF1010. Gene 75, 271–288. doi: 10.1016/0378-
1119(89)90273-4
Shintani, M., Matsui, K., Inoue, J.-I., Hosoyama, A., Ohji, S., Yamazoe, A., et al.
(2014). Single-cell analyses revealed transfer ranges of IncP-1, IncP-7, and IncP-9
plasmids in a soil bacterial community. Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 80, 138–145.
doi: 10.1128/AEM.02571-13
Smalla, K., Heuer, H., Götz, A., Niemeyer, D., Krogerrecklenfort, E., and Tietze,
E. (2000). Exogenous isolation of antibiotic resistance plasmids from piggery
manure slurries reveals a high prevalence and diversity of IncQ-like plas-
mids. Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 66, 4854–4862. doi: 10.1128/AEM.66.11.4854-
4862.2000
Smillie, C., Garcillán-Barcia, M. P., Francia, M. V., Rocha, E. P. C., and de la Cruz,
F. (2010). Mobility of plasmids. Microbiol. Mol. Biol. Rev. 74, 434–452. doi:
10.1128/MMBR.00020-10